



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 6208/2024**

MR. SUSHIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mohd. Hashim Miyan, Advocate
along with petitioner.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahalawat, APP for State
with SI Soamya, PS: Tigri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

09.08.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 23703/2024 CRL.M.A. 23704/2024 (Exemptions)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6208/2024

1. This petition has been filed for cancellation of anticipatory bail granted to the respondent no.2-3 in FIR no. 221/2024 PS Tigri under Sections 306/34 IPC.
2. By order dated 24th June, 2023, anticipatory bail was granted noting that there was no requirement of custodial interrogation.
3. Counsel for petitioner, however, states that they are implicative circumstances related to the husband and the brother-in-law which they have



also detailed as part of a complaint dated 19th June, 2024 addressed to the IO at PS Tigri.

4. Subsequently, on 16th July, 2024, another complaint was sent to the Commissioner of Police seeking proper investigation.
5. Issue notice.
6. APP for State accepts notice.
7. The IO who is present in Court submits that the complainant can provide whatever evidence that they have in this regard to the IO, since the investigation is at last stages and the charge sheet is about to be filed.
8. For this purpose, complainant along with their counsel can be present before the IO, at mutually convenient time.
9. Last on 13th September, 2024.
10. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 9, 2024/RK

Click here to check corrigendum, if any